
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 21 January 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 29 JANUARY 2013  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 

Mr Michael Welply (Chairman) 

Mr Philip Cross (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr John Cotton 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Mark Gray 

Mr Paul Harrison 

 
Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Leo Docherty 

Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Stephen Harrod 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Dr Christopher Hood 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Mr David Turner 

 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 

Minutes of the meeting on 27 September 2012 (previously distributed). 

 
4  Internal audit activity report 2012/13 quarter 3  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
Purpose: to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity for the 
committee to consider.  The committee is asked to review the report and the main 
issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been or will be taken where 
necessary (report attached) 

 
5  Internal audit management report 2012/13 quarter 3  (Pages 29 - 

46) 
 

Purpose: to report on management issues, summarise the progress of the internal 
audit team against the 2012/13 audit plan up to 17 January 2013 and to summarise 
the priorities and planned audit work for the remainder of quarter four 2012/13 
(report attached)    

 
6  Treasury management mid year monitoring report 2012/13  

(Pages 47 - 58) 
 

Purpose: to scrutinise the report to ensure that the treasury activities are carried out 
in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy (report and 
appendix attached) 

 
7  Treasury management strategy 2013/14  (Pages 59 - 96) 

 
Purpose: to scrutinise the treasury management strategy and policy and if required 
make recommendations for amendment to cabinet (to follow) 

 
8  Ernst & Young: Audit fee letter  (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
Purpose: to confirm the work that Ernst & Young propose to undertake for the 
2012/13 financial year and the fees it will incur (letter attached)  

 
9  Ernst & Young: annual certification report  (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
Purpose: to consider the report that summarises the results of certification work, 
undertaken by both Ernst & Young and Audit Commission staff on 2011/12 claims 
and returns (report attached) 
 
 
 

 



  3 

 

10  Dispensations and the councillors' code of conduct  (Pages 109 
- 116) 
 

Purpose: to consider the arrangements for dealing with requests for dispensations 
from councillors, consistent with both the councillors’ code of conduct and the 
Localism Act 2011 (and associated regulations) (report attached) 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee  

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 4 Report of Audit Manager 

Author: Adrianna Partridge 

Telephone: 01491 823544 (SODC); 01235 547615 (VWHDC) 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823326 (SODC); 18001 01235 540455 (VWHDC) 

E-mail: adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 216794 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 29 January 2013 

 

 

Internal audit activity report quarter 

three 2012/2013 
 

Recomm
[...]
 has been logged within a recommendation register according to an Institute of 

Internal Auditors control type definition, and a point system has been used - 1 point for a low risk recommendation, 2 points for a 

medium risk recommendation and 3 points for a high risk recommendation.  The points have been totalled against each control 

type, and the top 10% control weaknesses have been listed as a systemic control weakness according to their recommendation 

point totals.

A systemic control weakness is defined for the purpose of this table, as a significant control weakness which has been identified 

across a number of operational areas.

Systemic control weaknesses as at 13 September 2012

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee  

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 5 Report of Audit Manager 

Author: Adrianna Partridge 

Telephone: 01491 823544 (SODC); 01235 547615 (VWHDC) 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823326 (SODC); 18001 01235 540455 (VWHDC) 

E-mail: adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 216794 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 29 January 2013 

 

 

Internal audit management report 

quarter three 2012/2013 
  

Recommendation(s) 
 

(a) That members note the content of the report 
 

 

Purpose of report 

1.  The purpose of this report is: 

• to report on management issues within internal audit; 

• to summarise the progress against the 2012/2013 audit plan up to 17 
January 2013; and 

• to summarise the priorities for quarter four 2012/2013. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone (SODC) 01491 823544 and (VWHDC) 01235 547615. 

 

Strategic objectives 
 
3. Managing our business effectively. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 

Background  
 
4. The CIPFA Cod
[...]
ns and delivering outcomes?

� Each planned audit results in an 

internal audit report which is 

presented to the audit and 

(corporate) governance committees 

for review, and this includes the 

annual pro-active anti-fraud review 

and an independent review of the 

benefit fraud function on a cyclical 

basis. 

The audit manager also presents a 

management report on a quartely 

basis, which includes any fraud 

issues.  On an annual basis the audit 

manager provides the committees 

with an annual audit opinion on the 

councils' control environment and a 

statement on any fraud and 

corruption identified and investigated 

during the year.  The audit manager 

must also declare that she has no 

concerns with the gifts and hospitality 

received by officers and councillors 

during the year.  On an annual basis 

the committees also receive and 

approve an annual governance 

statement which incorporates a 

statement on anti-fraud, bribery, 

money laundering and whistleblowing 

activity within the year.

Agreed

6 Have we assessed our management of counter-fraud work 

against good practice?

� Through the planned audit 

programme, completion of this self-

assessment, review of IIA guidance, 

internal audit networking groups and 

the benefit fraud benchmarking 

group. 

Agreed

7 Do we raise awareness of fraud risks with:

a) new staff (including agency staff);

b) existing staff; 

c) elected members; and

d) our contractors?

� Awareness of fraud risk is good 

within the audit and (corporate) 

governance committees, finance 

service area, Capita (finance 

contractors) and procurement.  The 

council's finance procedure rules and 

contract procedure rules contain 

adequate reference to the council's 

zero-tolerance towards fraud and 

corruption.  However, there is limited 

awareness and visibility of fraud risks 

and the policies across the rest of the 

organisation and members outside of 

the audit and (corporate) governance 

co
[...]

C
G
C

A
C
G
C

November December January FebruaryAugust

A
C
G
C

February March

A
C
G
C

August September October November

April May June

Appendix 3

August September

June

A
C
G
C

A
C
G
C

A
C
G
C

A
C
G
C

December January February March

P
age 45



Complete

P
age 46



 

 

Report to: 

 

Cabinet 

Council 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee  

AGENDA ITEM NO 6 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Nikki Thomas 

Tel: 01491 823551 

E-mail: nikki.thomas@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on: 29 January 
2013 
To: Cabinet on: 14 February 2013 
To: Council on: 21 February 2013 
 

 

Treasury management mid year monitoring report 

2012/13 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Corporate Governance committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2012/13, and 

2.   is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

2. Considers any comments from Audit and Corporate Governance committee and 
recommends council to approve the report. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the 
treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are 
reported to council mid year.  The report provides details of the treasury activities for 
the first six months of 2012/13 and an update on the current economic conditions with 
a view to the remainder of the year. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



 

 

 

Strategic objectives  

2. An effective treasury management strategy is required in order to meet our strategic 
objective of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the 
authority in accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure 
that resources are available to deliver its services and meet the council’s other 
strategic objectives. 

Background 

3. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires a 
monitoring report to be provided mid year to council. The report covers the treasury 
activity for the period 1 April to 30 September,  

4. The 2012/13 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 22 February 
2012.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance for the 
first six months of 2012/13 against prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the 
year.  It is also an opportunity to review and revise the limits if required.  Full council 
is required to approve this report. 

The economy and interest rates 

5. An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is in appendix A. 

Icelandic banks – Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander 

6. The council has now received £1,999,767 in respect of the claim for £2.6 million (£2.5 
million investment plus interest) from the investment made with the failed Icelandic 
bank Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (KSF).   

 
7. The administrators intend to make further payments at regular intervals. The latest 

information states that it is the administrators’ current intention to pay the tenth 
dividend in approximately six months’ time. The estimated total amount to be 
recovered is forecast to be in the range of 81p to 86p in the pound.  This equates to 
between £2,130,975 and £2,262,517  

 
Investments 

8. In accordance with the Code the council’s investment position as at 30 September 
2012 is shown in table 1 below. 
 

Page 48



 

 

Table 1: maturity structure of investments at 

30 September 2012: Total £000's

% holding

 

Cash deposits:

Call accounts 5,172          4%

Notice account 1,487          1%

Up to 1 month 7,000          6%

2 Month 9,000          8%

3 Month 1,000          1%  

4 Month 2,000          2%  

5-6 Month 19,500        17%  

[...]
 of April up to 

£13.9 million at the end of September.  This movement is expected in the current 
volatile markets where investors are moving between safer havens such as gilts and 
moving back into equities when the markets look calmer. 

 

 
Performance measurement 

16. A list of investments as at 30 September is shown in appendix B.  All investments 
were with approved counterparties. The average level of investments held was £113 
million and the average return on these investments is shown below in table 3.  This 
shows in summary the performance of the council’s investments against the 
benchmarks set out in the Treasury Management Strategy.  These benchmarks are 
used to assess and monitor the council’s investment performance for each type of 
investment. 

 

Table 3: investment returns achieved against benchmark

Benchmark 

return

Actual 

return

Growth 

(below)/above 

benchmark

Benchmarks

% % %

 

Bank & building society 

deposits - non-managed

0.73% 2.27% 1.54% 3 Month LIBID

Equities 0.75% 1.43% 0.68% FTSE all shares index

Corporate bonds 0.50% 5.68% 5.18% BoE base rate

 
 

 Note: the benchmark return for equities reflects the movement in capital value.  All other 
benchmarks reflect earnings of investment income. 

 
 
Treasury management limits on activity 

17. The council is required by the Prudential Code to report on the limits set each year in 
the Treasury Management Strategy.  The purpose of these limits is to ensure that the 
activity of the treasury function remains within certain parameters, thereby mitigating 
risk and reducing the impact of an adverse movement in interest rates.  However, if 

Page 51



 

 

these limits are set to be too restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce 
costs/improve performance.  The limits are shown in appendix C. 

 
 

Debt activity during 2012/13 

18. During the first six months of 2012/13 there has been no need for the council to 
borrow.  The council will continue to take a prudent approach to its debt strategy.  
The prudential indicators and limits set out in appendix C provide the scope and 
flexibility for the council to borrow in the short-term up to the maximum limits, if such a 
need arose within the cash flow management activities of the authority, for the 
achievement of its service objectives. 

 
  
Recommended changes to the treasury management strategy 

19. Council approved the 2012/13 treasury management strategy on 24 February 2012.  
There are no proposed changes to the strategy for 2012/13 at this time.  

Financial implications 

20. This time last year forecasts were that inflationary pressures would mean that interest 
rates would have to start rising towards the end of 2012.  This hasn’t happened and 
the current outlook for growth for the UK economy means interest rates are very low 
and likely to remain so.  Investments made early in 2012 should ensure that the 
interest earned on investments for 2012-13 is around £2.6 million.  However from 
2013 income may reduce for a year or so until market rates rise.  This will be reflected 
in the council’s medium term financial plan . 

21. Investments including working capital, are projected to fall to approximately £90 million 
by 2015/16.  Should investment rates recover to three percent then annual returns will 
be around £3 million.  

Legal implications 

22. There are no significant legal implications as a result of the recommendations in this 
report.  Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services, the ODPM Local Government Investment Guidance provides 
assurance that the council’s investments are, and will continue to be, within its legal 
powers. 

Conclusion 

23. This report provides details of the treasury management activities for the period 1 April 
2012 to 30 September 2012 and the mid year prudential indicators to council.  

24. These details confirm that treasury activities have operated within the agreed
[...]
corporating the annual 
investment strategy, which is contained within appendix A of the report of the head 
of finance to cabinet on 14 February 2013, 

3. The prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16, which are contained 
within appendix A of the report of the head of finance to cabinet on 14 
February 2013. 

 
Purpose of report 

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 
2013/14 to 2015/16 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It 
comprises of four elements required by legislation as follows: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



 

 7-2 

� The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (paragraph 8, table 2); 

� The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. This sets out how the council’s treasury 
service will support capital investment decisions, and how the treasury 
management operates day to day.  Its sets out the limitations on treasury 
management activity through prudential indicators, within which the council’s 
treasury function must operate.  The strategy is included as appendix A to the 
report (paragraphs 1-49); 

 
� The annual investment strategy.  This sets out the council’s criteria for selecting 

counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its investments. This 
strategy is in accordance with the DCLG investment guidance and forms part of 
the treasury management strategy. (appendix A, paragraphs 20 – 49); 

 
� A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy for 2013/14 

(paragraphs 44-45). 
 

It is a requirement of the CIPFA 2011 Treasury Management Code that this report 
is approved by Full Council on an annual basis. 

 
Strategic objectives 

2. Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective 
of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authority in 
accordance wit
[...]
count to their final redemption 
value. 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



  

 

Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee  

 
  
Report of Monitoring Officer 

Author: Kathy Fiander 

Telephone: 01491 823649 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823649 

E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 10 

 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 29 January 2013 

 

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

DATE: 30 January 2013 

 

Dispensations and the councillors’ code 

of conduct 

Recommendation(s) 

The committee is recommended to: 
 
a. appoint sub-committees (to be known as Dispensation Panels) comprising three 

members of the committee, or their appointed substitutes, and authorise the 
Dispensation Panel to determine dispensations referred by the Monitoring Officer; 

b. appoint each member or substitute of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee (South), Audit and Governance Committee (Vale) to serve on any 
Dispensation Panel which is convened so as to include her or him in its 
membership; 

c. agree that wherever possible, a panel should comprise the chairman or vice-
chairman of the committee plus two other members of the committee, but that this 
should not affect the principle that any three members of the committee or their 
appointed substitutes will constitute a properly appointed panel; 

d. authorise the Monitoring Officer to convene panels having regard to councillors’ 
availability and eligibility to take part; 

e. adopt the procedures for dealing with dispensations set out in appendix 1 to this 
report with effect from the date of this committee; 

f. authorise the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments to the procedures 
including minor or consequential amendments required for clarification, 
consistency and compliance with the council’s style guide; 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 109



  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. At its meeting in July 2012, Council agreed to widen the terms of reference of the 
committee (Audit and Corporate Governance Committee (South) and Audit and 
Governance Committee (Vale)) to include certain responsibilities previously 
undertaken by the former Standards Committee.  In doing this, Council agreed to 
amend the terms of reference of the committees “to include the power to grant 
dispensations to councillors under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011”.  Council 
also agreed to “designate the Monitoring Officer as the proper officer for receipt of 
requests for dispensations under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011”. 

 
2. This report proposes arrangements for dealing with requests for dispensations 

from councillors, consistent with both the councillors’ code of conduct and the 
Localism Act 2011 (and associated regulations). 

 

Corporate Objectives  

3. High standards of conduct underpin all of the councils work and the achievement 
of all its objectives. 

Background 

4. The new code of conduct came into effect on 1 July.  It requires that any councillor 
who has a disclosable pecuniary interest must register it within 28 days of coming 
into office.  Councillors must also declare the interest at a meeting of the council 
where the interest relates to any matter under consideration. Paragraph 19 of the 
code states that: 

“Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any 
discussion of, vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which 
you have a pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the 
Secretary of State.  You must withdraw from the room or chamber when the 
meeting discusses and votes on the matter”.  
 

5. Section 31(4) of the Localism Act 2011 states that a dispensation may allow a 
councillor to: 

 
a. participate, or participate further, in any discu
[...]
t out in appendix 1 to 
this report: 

 
a. A Dispensation Panel will comprise three members of the committee, or 

their appointed substitutes, to determine dispensations referred by the 
Monitoring Officer; 

b. Any member or substitute of the committee can serve on any Dispensation 
Panel; 

c. Wherever possible, a panel should comprise the chairman or vice-chairman 
of the committee plus two other members of the committee, but that this 
should not affect the principle that any three members of the committee or 
their appointed substitutes can constitute a properly appointed panel; 

d. The Monitoring Officer will convene panels having regard to councillors’ 
availability and eligibility to take part; 

 
11. Under the previous standards regime, there were few requests for dispensations 

and we do not expect this to change under the new arrangements. Nevertheless 
we should ensure that procedures are in place should any requests arise in future.   

 

Financial Implications 

12. The cost of implementing the new arrangements for dealing with dispensations will 
be met from existing budgets. 

Legal Implications 

13. The council should have in place arrangements for dealing with dispensations as 
required in the Localism Act 2011 and the Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No. 
6 and Transitional, Savings and Transitory Provisions) Order 2012. 

Page 111



  

 

Risks 

14. There are no immediately identifiable risks in adopting these procedures. 

Other Implications 

15. None 

Conclusion 

16. Council agreed that this committee should have responsibility for considering and 
agreeing councillors’ requests for dispensations.  This report proposes a procedure 
for dealing with dispensation requests that the committee is asked to agree.  

 

Background Papers 

• None 

  

Page 112



  

 

 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 

Horse District Councils: procedure for 

dealing with dispensation requests 

Introduction 

1. S.33 of the Localism Act 2011, in 
[...]
pensation (refer to agenda item number 
if known) 

 

Details of your interest in that business 
(continue on a separate sheet if 
necessary) 

 

Date of meeting or time period (up to four 
years1) for which you are seeking a 
dispensation 

 

Tick one of the following 

� I require a dispensation to participate, or participate further, in any discussion of 
the business, or 

� I require a dispensation to participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on that 
business 

Reason(s) for requiring a dispensation 

Tick one or more of the following boxes relating to paragraphs from S.33 of the Localism 
Act: 

� 33a) without the dispensation the number of persons unable to participate in the 
transaction of business would be so great as to impede the transaction of the 
business; 

� 33b) without the dispensation the representation of different political groups would 
be affected so as to alter the likely outcome of any vote;  

� 33c) the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the authority’s area;  

� 33d) that, without the dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be able to 
participate on the matter; 

� 33e) that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

Reason:  

 

 
Signed:         Date:      
 

                                            
1.  A dispensation cannot extend beyond the your term of office 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4 Internal audit activity report 2012/13 quarter 3
	Internal audit activity report 2012/13 quarter 3: Joint Systemic Control Weaknesses

	5 Internal audit management report 2012/13 quarter 3
	Internal Audit_management report Q3_App 1_Fighting fraud self-assessment
	Internal Audit_management report Q3_App 2_Progress against audit plan
	Internal Audit_management report Q3_App 3_Audit Plan Schedule

	6 Treasury management mid year monitoring report 2012/13
	7 Treasury management strategy 2013/14
	8 Ernst & Young: Audit fee letter
	9 Ernst & Young: annual certification report
	10 Dispensations and the councillors' code of conduct
	Dispensations and the councillors' code of conduct_guidance and application form




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 

CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Mr Michael Welply (Chairman) 
 
Mr David Bretherton, Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mrs Margaret Davies and Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mr Philip Cross tendered apologies.  
 

Officers  
 
Mr S Bishop, Mrs K Fiander, Mr S Khan, Mrs A Partridge, Mr B Watson 
  

Also present:  
 
Mr D Dodds, Mr N Harris 
 
Mr D Keen, Capita and Mrs A Ockleston, Ernst & Young  
 

23 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
27 September 2012 as a correct record and to agree that the 
Chairman sign them as such subject to amending on page one, the 
sentence “the authority to do this rested with the council’s monitoring 
officer who had reviewed the case and declined to investigate it 
further” to “the authority to do this rested with the council's monitoring 
officer who had declined to carry out an investigation”. 
 

24 Internal audit activity report 2012/13 quarter 3  
 
The committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager on the outcomes 
of the audits carried out during the quarter and considered the Payroll audit that 
achieved a limited assurance.   



 2 

 
In considering the Payroll audit report, Mr D Keen, Capita, confirmed that the 
recommendation in relation to payslips had been implemented by the due date of 
31 December and that electronic payslips were being developed. 
 
In response to a comment about the non-availability of overtime forms Mr Keen 
clarified that overtime forms are kept by Capita but they could not be found and made 
available. 
 
The committee agreed that it was a worthwhile audit given its outcomes and noted 
the report. 
 

25 Internal audit management report 2012/13 quarter 3  
 
The committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager that reported on 
management issues, summarised the progress of the internal audit team against the 
2012/13 audit plan up to 17 January 2013 and summarised the priorities and planned 
audit work for the remainder of quarter 4 2012/13. 
 
Mrs Partridge drew attention to the fraud self assessment check on page 42 of the 
report that the team would progress.  In response to a question she also provided a 
definition of lost days within the report. 
 
In response to a question concerning audit resources for parish councillors, 
Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, confirmed that the Strategic Management Board had 
agreed to provide services to parish councils. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

26 Treasury management mid year monitoring report 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance that fulfilled legislative 
requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of treasury management activities 
and that the council’s prudential indicators are reported to council mid year.  The 
report provided details of the treasury activities for the first six months of 2012/13 and 
an update on the current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the 
year. 
 
Mr B Watson, Shared Accountancy Manager (Technical), explained that the council’s 
investments were performing at £120,000 above the budget target but the predictions 
were not for the same level of performance over the latter six months owing in part to 
building societies seeking funding directly from government instead of councils.   
 
In response to a question, Mr Watson explained that those investments attracting a 
higher rate of interest were those that the council had invested some time ago when 
rates were higher.  Although such rates may no longer be available, the government 
had requested that Lloyds Bank and RBS take on more local authority money and so 
the council should get a better than market rate from these institutions.  L&G was 
performing well although the council had withdrawn £2 million from the fund as the 
council had reached the ceiling for investment. 
 
The committee noted the report, making no recommendations to Cabinet for its 
consideration of the report on 14 February. 



 3 

 
 

27 Treasury management strategy 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance that presented the 
council’s treasury management strategy (TMS) for 2013/14 to 2015/16. 
 
Mr B Watson, Shared Accountancy Manager (Technical), advised that fewer 
organisations were taking on the council’s money and therefore the strategy 
recommended increasing investment with government-backed banks and building 
societies.  Whilst building societies attracted no rating they were considered safe 
institutions for investment with liabilities matched by their assets. 
 
Mr Watson explained the circumstances of borrowing by housing associations by way 
of bonds.  He and Mr Bishop were investigating ways to lend to SOHA and for this 
reason reference to lending to housing associations was included within the strategy 
in case it came to fruition. 
 
Officers were also considering the opportunity of bidding for £5million in the LG 
managed property fund, which offered minimal risk. 
 
Whilst the council did not borrow money it was necessary to include reference to it 
within the strategy in case of need and the council had an overdraft facility with the 
bank. 
 
The committee noted the report, making no recommendations for amendment to 
Cabinet. 
 

28 Ernst & Young: Audit fee letter  
 
The committee considered the audit fee letter, which was a little late in its 
presentation owing to the transfer of the Audit Commission auditors to Ernst & 
Young.   
 
Mrs A Ockleston explained that the audit work was expected to be the same as the 
previous year although the fee to the council had reduced by about 40 per cent as a 
result of a reduction in the size of the Audit Commission overheads and expected 
efficiency savings.   
 
The grant audit fee was an indicative figure and represented a 40 per cent reduction 
based on the 2010/11 fee for the same audit process but the final fee would depend 
on the ease with which the audit progressed. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

29 Ernst & Young: annual certification report  
 
The committee considered Ernst & Young’s annual certification report 2011/12: the 
work having been undertaken by the Audit Commission and also Ernst & Young after 
the Audit Commission’s transfer.  Such work was undertaken to certify claims and 
returns submitted to grant-paying bodies.  Mrs Ockleston explained that a qualified 
audit in relation to housing benefit claims was not unusual. 
 



 4 

The report drew attention to the level of error within the non-HRA element of claims.  
Mrs Ockleston acknowledged that such claims were complicated necessitating a lot 
of manual input and explained that most claims were incorrect but not for the same 
reasons.  Auditing such claims was complicated and even more so when correcting 
the error means different rules have to be applied.  She suggested that arranging 
pre-audit data cleansing would reduce future audit fees because this element of the 
audit was taking a disproportionate amount of time. 
 
In response to the committee’s comments on the suggestion of data cleansing 
Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, agreed that this was one option to consider in 
seeking improvements.  Another option would be for Capita to engage more senior 
staff on dealing with such claims that involved complicated family circumstances.  
The options would be investigated. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

30 Dispensations and the councillors' code of conduct  
 
The committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer that asked the 
committee to consider and agree the arrangements for dealing with requests for 
dispensations from councillors when having a disclosable pecuniary interest under 
the code of conduct. 
 
Mrs K Fiander, Democratic Services Officer, responded to comments and questions 
concerning the timescale in which councillors could apply for dispensations and how 
such requests were dealt with at parish councils. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
1. appoint sub-committees (to be known as Dispensation Panels) 

comprising three members of the committee, or their appointed 
substitutes, and authorise the Dispensation Panel to determine 
dispensations referred by the Monitoring Officer; 

 
2. appoint each member or substitute of the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee to serve on any Dispensation Panel 
which is convened so as to include her or him in its membership; 

 
3. agree that wherever possible, a panel should comprise the 

chairman or vice-chairman of the committee plus two other 
members of the committee, but that this should not affect the 
principle that any three members of the committee or their 
appointed substitutes will constitute a properly appointed panel; 

 
4. authorise the Monitoring Officer to convene panels having regard 

to councillors’ availability and eligibility to take part; 
 
5. adopt the procedures for dealing with dispensations set out in 

appendix 1 of the report of the Monitoring Officer to the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee on 29 January 2013 with effect 
from the date of the committee; 

 



 5 

6. authorise the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments to 
the procedures including minor or consequential amendments 
required for clarification, consistency and compliance with the 
council’s style guide. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


